consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share 

Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crore) divided into 3,00,00,000 

(Three Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five 

Crore) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 

ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum 

and Articles of Association of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be 

substituted with the following: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crore) divided 

into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, with the rights 

and privileges and conditions attaching thereto as provided by the requirements of the Company for the 

time being with power to increase and reduce the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the

[...]

be agreed to by the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”, which term includes a duly constituted 

and authorized committee), approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board 

to create, issue, offer and allot 2,12,86,020 (Two Crores Twelve Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand and Twenty 

Only) Equity Shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) per Equity Share at an issue price 

of Rs. 68/- (Rupees Sixty Eight) each including a premium of Rs. 58/- (Rupees Fifty Eight) per share, 

aggregating to Rs. 144,74,49,360 /- (Rupees One Hundred and Forty Four Crores and Seventy Four Lakhs 

Forty Nine Thousand and Three Hundred and Sixty only) on such terms and conditions and as may think fit 

and at its absolute discretion to the persons mentioned herein below who are the shareholders of ALLENBY 

FOOD & BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED (CIN: U15500WB2012PTC183126) ‘Target company’ 

having PAN:

[...]

28 Sumit Sengupta Non- 16,500 1.16 2,47,500 

Promoter 

29 Sunita Sharma Non- 9,981 0.70 1,49,715 

Promoter 

30 Rajesh Jain Non- 6,000 0.42 90,000 

Promoter 

31 Avash Jain Non- 6,000 0.42 90,000 

Promoter 

** Valuation of Allenby Food & Beverages Private Limited is Rs. 144,74,49,360 /- (Rupees One Hundred 

and Forty Four Crores and Seventy Four Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand and Three Hundred and Sixty only) of 

14,19,068 equity shares of Face value of Rs. 10 Each. Each Share valued at Rs. 1020/- (Rupees One 

Thousand and Twenty Only). Under swap of Shares, each share of the Company of Rs. 68/- (Rupees Sixty 

Eight Only) at the Ratio of 15:1, 1.e. Fifteen Equity Shares of Nagarjuna Agri-Tech Limited for One Equity 

Share of Allenby Food & Beverages Private Limited. 

**** Currently, Mr.

[...]

Nagarjuna Agri-Tech Limited (CIN L01119TG1987PLC007981) and Allenby Food & Beverages Private 

Limited (CIN U15500WB2012PTC 183126) ‘Target company’ as a going concern. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the members be and are hereby accorded their consent to issue 2,12,86,020 

(Two Crores Twelve Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand and Twenty Only) Equity Shares of the Company of face 

value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten ) per Equity Share to the shareholders of Allenby Food & Beverages Private 

Limited (CIN U15500WB2012PTC183126) ‘Target company’ by way of swap of shares shall be subject to

[...]

meaning of Section 2(76) of the Act and Regulation 2(1) (zb) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, for purchase of its entire businesses as 

a going concern by purchase of its entire issued capital consisting of 14,19,068 (Fourteen Lakhs Nineteen 

Thousand and Sixty Eight only) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each from their respective shareholders 

by issue of shares (on swap of Shares basis), on such terms and conditions as the Board of Directors may 

deem fit, up to a maximum aggregate value of Rs. 144,74,49,360 /- (Rupees One Hundred and Forty Four 

Crores and Seventy Four Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand and Three Hundred and Sixty only) by and between the 

Company and the Promoter Group of the company on the terms as agreed between Board of Directors and 

based on the valuation report of Allenby Food & Beverages Private Limited, provided that the said 

contract(s)/ arrangement(s)/ transaction(s) so carried out shall be at arm’s length basis and as per provisions of